PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Jagjeet Singh (9530991083) S/o Sh Gurcharan Singh, Vill. Shauke, PO Ramnagar, Tehsil Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Malout

First Appellate Authority O/o BDPO, Malout

Appeal Case No.: 632 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(i) Sh. Parveen Kumar on behalf of the appellant (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh (Superintendent) (8146122001).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 29.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Parveen Kumar appearing without an authority letter states that information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Harjinder Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post on 10.05.2021.
- Appellant is advised to go through the supplied information, once he had received and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing within one week to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. To come up on **29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M.** through **CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 13.05.2021

PSIC voissium

Appellant

Respondent

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

h: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Parminder Singh(Pammi) (9814175016)

S/o Sh. Darshan Lal, Navi Abadi Akalgarh, Sudhar Bazar, Tehsil Raikot, Distt. Ludhiana Punjab State Information

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Pb. School Education, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o Pb. School Education, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 633 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

Present:

(Regd. Post)

(i) Nobody on behalf of the appellant.(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Barjinder Singh (SA) (98672502983).

<u>ORDER</u>

- The RTI application is dated 25.06.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.09.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Barjinder Singh (SA) states that requisite information has already been supplied twice (By hand 07.12.2020 and by Registered post 24.12.2020) to the appellant and First Appellate Authority closed the First Appeal on 22.12.2020. He added that a reply in this regard also been sent to the undersigned bench via email dated 05.05.2021, which is received and taken on record.
- Appellant, Sh. Parminder Singh Pammi is absent for today's hearing and one more opportunity is given to him to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. <u>A</u> copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 4. To come up on **29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M.** through **CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

<u>Note:</u> Appellant called the undersigned bench after the hearing was over of this case and he was apprised with the proceedings of this case.

Dated: 13.05.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Punjab State Mormation Co

Sh. Daljeet Singh(9999994586)) S/o Sh. Puran Singh # 864/16, Nai Basti, Sohna Chowk, Gurgaon 122001

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Naib Tehsildar, Bhogpur, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar-2.

Appeal Case No.: 634 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Appellant

Present:

(i) Sh. Daljit Singh, the appellant in person.(ii) None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The RTI application is dated 30.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Daljit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that required documents which were demanded by the respondent have already been sent dated 20.04.2021.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 33 dated 15.04.2021 was received by the Commission vide diary no. 8928 dated 20.04.2021 mentioning therein:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਫੀਲਡ ਸਟਾਫ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਲਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਪੂਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਅਤੇ ਮਾਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਬਿਨ ਪਾਲਕੇ ਨੰਗਲ ਮੁਲਾਹਜਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ। ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਦੇ ਨੁਕਤਾ ਨੰ. 2 ਵਿੱਚ ਇਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਵਸੀਕਾ ਨੰ. 164 ਮਿਤੀ:31/07/1968 ਦਾ ਜਿਕਰ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਲਾਹਜਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਬਣਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।

It is also observed that respondent PIO did not bothered to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) today, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission. Accordingly, one last opportunity is afforded to him to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the complete information to the appellant within ten days after receipt of this order. A copy of this order be sent to the Naib Tehsildar by name through registered post for his ready reference.

Appeal Case No.: 634 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

4. To come up on 29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

(Regd. Post) The Naib Tehsildar (By Name) Bhogpur, Jalandhar

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Surinder Singh (8437857289) S/o Sh. Bakhshi Singh Vill & PO Jandoli, Distt. Hoshiarpur 146102

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Mahilpur, Distt. Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 635 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Appellant

(i) Sh. Surinder Singh through telephonic call

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Dharampal (BDPO) through telephonic call.

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 26.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties presenting the above mentioned case through telephonic call and appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO but respondent, Sh. Dharampal states that information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the pending information to the appellant through registered post along with advice to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. To come up on 04.08.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com		
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Kuldip Singh (0417520628) S/o Sh. Major Singh Vill. Jasiya, Block Ludhiana-1 Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o BDPO Ludhiana-1.	
First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Ludhiana		Responder

Appeal Case No.: 637 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

espondent

Present: None present.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 02.03.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission. A last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case, failing to which ex-parte decision shall be taken.
- 3. To come up on 29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Varun Khanna (9356242125)

1st Floor, No.13, Mahajan Market, Gali Acharjan, Near Karmon Deori, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o Secy., School Education, Pb., Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 640 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Appellant

Present:

(i) Sh. Varun Khanna, the appellant in person.
(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 15.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Varun Khanna states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but Smt. Jyoti Soni (M:9878870201) intimated the undersigned bench through telephonic message that she is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the documents placed on record, one more opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the complete information to the appellant within ten days after receipt of this order. A copy of this order be sent to the Smt.Jyoti Soni by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- To come up on 07.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 13.05.2021

Regd. Post

Smt. Jyoti Soni (Public Information Officer) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh



Respondent

.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

S/o Sh. Baldev Singh, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301

Public Information Officer O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 650 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Vs

Present:(i) Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant in person.
(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Manish Chaudhary (PIO).ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 18.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Manish Chaudhary requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; one more opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to the Sh. Manish Chaudhary by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- To come up on 29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

(Regd. Post) Sh. Manish Chaudhary (Public Information Officer) O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana Appellant

Respondent



1/2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

S/o Sh. Baldev Singh, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Vs

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 651 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Manjinder Singh, the appellant in person. (ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 18.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.01.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 13.05.2021 i.e. today
- In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent towards the Commission and his duties as a public servant.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that a letter no. 10705-06 dated 28.04.2021 is received in the Commission vide diary no. 10098 dated 07.05.2021 through which State Transport Commissioner Punjab mentioned as follows:

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ, 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰ: ਸਟਕ-ਅ(ਸ-1)/2019/28502-27, ਮਿਤੀ 30.09.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਫਸਟ ਐਪੀਲੈਟ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ ਨਾਮਜ਼ਦ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਇਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 651/2021, ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਤਬਦੀਲ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।



Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 651 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

One more opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the complete information to the appellant within ten days after receipt of this order. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.

To come up on 29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 13.05.2021